The Committee on Buildings recommends that the contract be awarded to the lowest bidders, 
in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs and submits for adoption the follow-
ing resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of four thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven dollars ($4,877) be and the same is hereby 
appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of York, to be issued by the Comp-
troller pursuant to section 48 of The Greater New York Charter, application for the issue of which 
is hereby made ; said sum to be applied in payment of a contract to be entered into by the Com-

[...]

Respectfully, 

EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 
And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition 

of the Board of Education by resolution adopted April 26, 1899, for the appropriation of four 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven dollars ($4,877) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York, to be sold pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New 
Vork Charter, and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly approved by the Mayor March 7, 
1899, for the purpose of providing means for the payment of a contract to be entered into by the

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the contract be awarded to the lowest bidders, 
in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits for adoption the follow-
ing resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of forty-four thousand eight hundred dollars ($44,800) be and the same is hereby appro-
priated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued by the 
Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, application for the issue of 
which is hereby made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by

[...]

(cut stone to he used instead of terra-cotta), in which recommendation the Committee on Finance 
concurs, and submits for adoption the following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of one hundred and twenty-one thousand and sixty-one dollars ($121,061) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued 
by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48of the Greater New York Charter, application for the 
issue of which is hereby made ; said sum to he applied in payment of the contract to be entered

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5. 
• 

The Comptroller offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) be and hereby is trans-

ferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Education for the year 1898, entitled 
" Special School Fund, Borough of Richmond—Rents and for the Erection of Temporary School 
Premises," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appro-

[...]

The Comptroller presented the following : 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, No. 148 EASr TWENTIETH STREET, 

NEW YORK, April 28, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 

I respectfully ask for the transfer of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) from the 
appropriation entitled " Repairs to Sea-wall, Blackwell's Island," 1899, to the appropriation 
entitled " Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus," for the same year. 

The amount (Smoot)) appropriated for " Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus," is insufficient

[...]

Trusting that you will grant the above transfer as soon as possible. 
Very respectfully, 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
May 12, 1899. 

P. S.—This has nothing to do with Riker's Island. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) be and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Correction, for the year 1899, 
entitled " Repairs to Sea-wall, Blackwell's Island, Borough of Manhattan," the same being in 
excess of the amount required for the purpose thereof, to the appropriation made to the said

[...]

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the modifica-

tion of the contract of P. J. Carlin & Co., contractors for the mason work on the new city 
prison, by the acceptance of the bid of said P. J. Carlin & Co. of eleven thousand dollars 
($11,000), for strengthening floors and removing and replacing fireproofing, as per plans and 
specifications of Withers and Dickson, Architects, as approved by George B. Post, Consulting 
Architect, and transmitted to this Board by the Commissioner of Correction under date of May 12,